

O.I.H.

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA


MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS


RAJYA SABHA


UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2487


TO BE ANSWERED ON MARCH 17, 2021


METRO RAIL PROJECTS


NO. 2487.  SMT. KANTA KARDAM:


 Will the Minister of Housing and Urban Affairs be pleased to state:


(a) whether Government has prepared a metro project and high speed train project in Meerut, Uttar Pradesh, if so, the details thereof including the status of completion of the projects;


(b) the contribution of Central Government in the funding of Metro Rail projects in various cities and the money earmarked by private companies in the case of public private partnership; and


(c) the details of the funds allocated by Central Government along with the total funds required for the project for the said Metro project?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE (INDEPENDENT CHARGE) OF THE

MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS


(SHRI HARDEEP SINGH PURI)


 (a) Yes, Sir. Government of India in March, 2019 has approved a semi-high speed rail project namely Regional Rapid Transit System (RRTS) between Delhi and Meerut comprising 82.15 k.m. Metro rail system is also planned to operate on same RRTS infrastructure within Meerut City. The project is implemented by National Capital Region Transport Corporation (NCRTC) which is a 50:50 joint venture of Central Government and Governments of National Capital Territory of Delhi, Uttar Pradesh, Haryana and Rajasthan. The project is likely to be completed by March 2025.


(b) As per Metro Rail Policy-2017, Central Government provides financial assistance for metro rail projects under different financing models which includes the following:

(i) Projects in the Public Private Partnership (PPP) mode are eligible for grant up to 20% under the Viability Gap Funding Scheme of Ministry of Finance,

Government of India.

(ii) A grant of 10% of the total project cost is admissible for metro projects implemented by State Governments subject to the other conditions as per Metro

Rail Policy-2017.

(iii) Equal Sharing of equity between central and State Government with a maximum contribution of 20% of the project cost by the Central Government.


 Public Private Partnership metro projects are State Sector Projects. Hyderabad Metro Rail Project, Pune Metro Line-3 and Mumbai Metro Line-1 are planned under Public Private Partnership mode in which the contribution of the Private companies is governed by the concessionaire agreements for the respective projects.


(c) Central Government has released ₹2,487.40 cr during 2020-21 for implementation of Delhi-Meerut RRTS project. Total cost of the project is ₹30,274 cr.
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